the above-mentioned convertible bonds, warrants and options of the Company upon their respective

conversion or subscription, as at the Latest Practical Date, the Company has no plan for any

issuance or repurchase of the Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and upon completion of

the Capital Reorganisation.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

Shareholding Structure of the Company

Based on the foregoing and for illustration purpose only, the following table sets out

the scenario of the shareholding structure of the Company on the assumptions that (i) the full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds 2012 and the Convertible Bonds 2015 prior to the Effective

Date; and (ii) the full exercise of the subscription rights of the Warrants prior to the Effective Date.

As at the Latest Practical Date

Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds 2012 and the

Convertible Bonds 2015 prior

to the Effective Date

Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds 2012 and the

Convertible Bonds 2015, and

full exercise of the subscription

right of the Warrants prior to

the Effective Date

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

CGI (HK) Limited 388,000,000 8.92% 388,000,000 8.30% 388,000,000 7.43%

Holders of the Convertible

Bonds 2012 – – 787,200 0.02% 787,200 0.02%

Holders of the Convertible

Bonds 2015 – – 320,000,000 6.85% 320,000,000 6.13%

Holders of the warrants – – – 552,000,000 10.57%

Other public Shareholders 3,963,488,667 91.08% 3,963,488,667 84.83% 3,963,488,667 75.87%

Total 4,351,488,667 100.00% 4,672,275,867 100.00% 5,224,275,867 100.00%

Note:  Some percentage figures in the table above have been rounded to two decimal places. Any discrepancies in

the table above between the totals and the sums of the amounts listed in it are due to rounding.

Exchange of Share Certificates Arrangement

Subject to the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective, the Shareholders may submit

existing certificates for the Shares (in green color) to the Share Registrar for exchange of new

certificates for the Adjusted Shares (in yellow color) from 3 August 2012 to 10 September 2012, at

the expense of the Company. Thereafter, certificates for the Shares will be accepted for exchange